EASA AD No : 2010-0182
EASA Form 110  Page 1/3
EASA AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No.: 2010-0182
Date: 30 August 2010
Note: This Airworthiness Directive (AD) is issued by EASA, acting in accordance with
Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 on behalf of the European Community, its Member States and
of the European third countries that participate in the activities of EASA under Article 66 of
that Regulation.
This AD is issued in accordance with EC 1702/2003, Part 21A.3B. In accordance with EC 2042/2003 Annex I, Part M.A.301, the
continuing airworthiness of an aircraft shall be ensured by accomplishing any applicable ADs. Consequently, no person may operate
an aircraft to which an AD applies, except in accordance with the requirements of that AD, unless otherwise specified by the Agency
[EC 2042/2003 Annex I, Part M.A.303] or agreed with the Authority of the State of Registry [EC 216/2008, Article 14(4) exemption].
Type Approval Holder’s Name :
Fokker Services B.V.
Type/Model designation(s) :
F27 Mark 050, 0502 and 0604 aeroplanes
TCDS Number :  EASA.A.036
Foreign AD :  Not applicable
Supersedure :  This AD supersedes CAA-NL AD (BLA) 90-054 dated 18 May 1990.
ATA 28
Fuel – Fuel Pipes in Engine Nacelles – Inspection / Replacement
[Fuel Tank Safety]
Manufacturer(s): Fokker Aircraft B.V.
Applicability: F27 Mark 050, 0502 and 0604, serial numbers 20143 through 20335, except
those with inboard fuel tanks installed.
Reason: Prompted by an accident of a Boeing 747-131 (flight TWA800), the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) has published Special Federal Aviation
Regulation (SFAR) 88, and the Joint Aviation Authorities (JAA) has published
Interim Policy INT/POL/25/12. The review conducted by Fokker Services on
the Fokker 50 and Fokker 60 type design, in response to these regulations,
revealed that the clearance between parts of the main landing gear (MLG)
and the fuel pipes may be insufficient.
This condition, if not detected and corrected, could lead to chafing, possibly
resulting in fuel leakage and, in combination with other factors, a fuel fire.
For the reasons described above, this AD requires actions to ensure a
minimum clearance is maintained between the parts of the MLG and the fuel
pipes in both nacelles.
Effective Date: 13 September 2010
SUPERSEDED B
Y E
ASA A
D 20
10
-01
97
EASA AD No : 2010-0182
EASA Form 110  Page 2/3
Required Action(s)
and Compliance